United S Northe	Voluntary Petition				
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, M TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC.	vliddle):	Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle):			
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 (include married, maiden, and trade names): None	years	All Other Names used by the Joint Debto (include married, maiden, and trade name	•		
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayo (if more than one, state all): EIN: 20-119860		Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual- (if more than one, state all):	Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN		
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, a 1010 Corporation Way Palo Alto, CA	nd State)	Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. and S	treet, City, and State		
Paio Aito, CA	ZIPCODE 94303-4304	1	ZIPCODE		
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of		County of Residence or of the Principal P	lace of Business:		
Santa Clara	. 11	Mailing Address of Joint Dobton (if differ	· Ctt address);		
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street	et address):	Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (if differ	ent from street address):		
	ZIPCODE	1	ZIPCODE		
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (lbove):	ZIPCODE		
1 La Avanzada St., San Fran Type of Debtor	Nature of Business	Chapter of Ba	94131 nkruptcy Code Under Which		
(Form of Organization) (Check one box) Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)	(Check one box) Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estate as definition of the common of the c	the Petitio Chapter 7	n is Filed (Check one box) Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Main Proceeding Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding		
	Other Leasing of broadcasting equipment Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicate the content of the United Code (the Internal Revenue)	th, digital media training and real estate management (Ch. Debts are primarily of debts, defined in 11 §101(8) as "incurred individual primarily of debts are primarily of debts, defined in 11 personal, family, or least the management (Ch. Debts are primarily of debts, defined in 11 personal, family, or least the management (Ch. Debts are primarily of debts, defined in 11 personal primarily individual primarily personal, family, or least the management (Ch. Debts are primarily of debts, defined in 11 personal primarily of debts are primarily of debts.	U.S.C. Debts are primarily business debts for a		
Filing Fee (Check one bo	ox)	Check one box: Chapter 11	Debtors		
Full Filing Fee attached Check one box: Chapter 11 Debtors Debtor is a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D) Check if: Debtor is not a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D)					
Statistical/Administrative Information Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distriction.	tribution to unsecured creditors.		THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY		
Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is edistribution to unsecured creditors.		paid, there will be no funds available for			
Estimated Number of Creditors 1-49 50-99 100-199 200-999	1000- 5000 10,000	10,001- 25,001- 50,001- 25,000 50,000 100,000	Over 100,000		
Estimated Assets \$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50 million million	\$50,000,001 \$100,000,001 \$500,000,001 to \$100 to \$500 to \$1 billion million	More than \$1 billion		
Estimated Liabilities \$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$500,000 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50 million million	\$50,000,001 \$100,000,001 \$500,000,001 to \$100 to \$500 to \$1 billion million	More than \$1 billion		

	/ \ /		rage 2
Voluntary Pet (This page must be	tition completed and filed in every case)	Name of Debtor(s): TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURE	ES INC.
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Years (If more than two, attach additional sheet)	
Location Where Filed:	NONE	Case Number:	Date Filed:
Location Where Filed:	N.A.	Case Number:	Date Filed:
Pending Bar	nkruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner	or Affiliate of this Debtor (If more th	an one, attach additional sheet)
Name of Debtor:		Case Number:	Date Filed:
District:		Relationship:	Judge:
	Exhibit A	Exhib	oit B
		(To be completed if de	
	f debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to	whose debts are primar	rily consumer debts)
	of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting	I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the for the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under States Code, and have explained the relief availa I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the	chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United ble under each such chapter.
I _			
Exhibit A is	s attached and made a part of this petition.	X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	Date
	Exhi	bit C	
Does the debtor own	n or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged		narm to public health or safety?
Vac and E	while C is attached and made a new of this matition		
i es, and E	xhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.		
√ No			
	Ext	nibit D	
(To be completed	by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each	spouse must complete and attach a separate Ex	hibit D.)
Exhibit D	completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a	part of this petition	
-		part of this petition.	
If this is a joint pet			
Exhibit D	also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a	nd made a part of this petition.	
		arding the Debtor - Venue	
l	`	ny applicable box)	
▮	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, princi immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a lo		
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate,	general partner, or partnership pending in this I	District.
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its prin or has no principal place of business or assets in the Unit court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be	ed States but is a defendant in an action or proc	eeding [in federal or state
	Certification by a Debtor Who Resi (Check all ag	des as a Tenant of Residential Prop	erty
	Landlord has a judgment for possession of debtor's resid)
	(Name of	landlord that obtained judgment)	
	(Address	of landlord)	
Debtor claims that under applicable non bankruptcy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and			
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the operiod after the filing of the petition.	court of any rent that would become due during	the 30-day
	Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with	this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).	

B1 (Official Form 1) (1/08)	Page 3
Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s):
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC.
Signa	ntures
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative
	Signature of a rotoign representative
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b).	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.)
I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by § 1515 of title 11 are attached.
X	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C.§ 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.
Signature of Debtor	X
Signature of Debior	^
	(Signature of Foreign Representative)
X	
Signature of Joint Debtor	
	(Printed Name of Foreign Representative)
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	
Date	(Date)
Signature of Attorney*	
X /s/ Matthew J. Shier Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) MATTHEW J. SHIER 072638 Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) Pinnacle Law Group LLP Firm Name 425 California Street, #1800 Address San Francisco, CA 94104	Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer I declare under penalty of perjury that: 1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110, 2) I prepared this document for compensation, and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. § 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, 3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110 setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.
	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
	Social Security Number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) Address
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.	X
The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	Date
x /s/ Booker T. Wade, Jr.	Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.
Signature of Authorized Individual	Names and Social Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or
BOOKER T. WADE, JR.	assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:
Printed Name of Authorized Individual President	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.
Title of Authorized Individual	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11
September 23, 2009 Date	and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. 8110-18 U.S.C. 8156

Bankruptcy2009 ©1991-2009, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.4.9-740 - 31538 - Adobe PDF

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Northern District of California

In re	TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC.		
	Debtor	Case No.	
	Deotor		
		Chapter	11
		Chapter	

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C.\s 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C.\s 112 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor	Name, telephone number and	Nature of claim	Indicate if	Amount of claim
and complete	complete mailing address,	(trade debt, bank	claim is	[if secured also
mailing address	including zip code, of employee,	loan, government	contingent, unliquidated,	state value of security]
including zip code	agent, or department of creditor	contract, etc.	disputed or	
	familiar with claim who may be contacted		subject to setoff	
City of Palo Alto				18,589
Utilities Department				
250 Hamilton Ave				
Palo Alto, CA 94301				
Peninsula Air				2,436
Conditioning				
Company				
1690 Tacoma Way				
Redwood City, CA				
94063				

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, [the president or other officer or an authorized agent of the corporation] named as debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	September 23, 2009	_		
		Signature	/s/ Booker T. Wade, Jr.	
		Ü	BOOKER T. WADE, JR.,	
			President	

Matthew J. Shier Pinnacle Law Group LLP 425 California Street, #1800 San Francisco, CA 94104

TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC. 1010 Corporation Way Palo Alto, CA 94303-4304

City of Palo Alto Utilities Department 250 Hamilton Ave Palo Alto, CA 94301

Fidelity National Title Company, Trustee TS No. 09-00354-4 C
ATTN: Tamala Dailey
135 Main St., Ste. 1900
San Francisco, CA 94105

Stephen Fry Attorney At Law 770 Menlo Avenue Menlo Park, CA 94025

David Hammerslough 1960 The Alameda Suite 200 San Jose, CA 95126-1451

Peninsula Air Conditioning Company 1690 Tacoma Way Redwood City, CA 94063

Small Business Administration c/o Capital Access Group 150 California Street, Suite 250 San Francisco, CA 94111

Sonoma National Bank 801 Fourth Street Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Arlene D. Stevens 3575 Tripp Road Woodside, CA 94062

Booker T. Wade, Jr. 605 Forest Avenue Palo Alto, CA 94301

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Northern District of California

In re	TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC. Debtor	,	Case No.	
	Deotor		Chapter	11
	VERIFICA	ΓΙΟΝ OF LI	ST OF CRED	ITORS
	I hereby certify under penalty of perjury the	at the attached	List of Creditors	which consists of 2 pages, is true,
correc	t and complete to the best of my knowledge.			
Date	September 23, 2009	Signature	/s/ Booker T. V	Vade, Jr.
		<i>6</i>	BOOKER T. V President	VADE, JR.,

Bankruptcy2009 @1991-2009, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.4.9-740 - 31538 - Adobe PDF

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Northern District of California

In re	TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC.	,			
	Debtor	_	Case No.		_
			Chapter	11	

List of Equity Security Holders

Holder of Security	Number Registered	Type of Interest	
Arlene D. Stevens 3575 Tripp Road Woodside, CA 94062	50	stock	
Booker T. Wade, Jr. 605 Forest Avenue Palo Alto, CA 94301	50	stock	

Bankruptcy2009 @1991-2009, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.4.9-740 - 31538 - Adobe PDF

United States Bankruptcy Court

Claico		VI C	ρ to	,
Northern I	District of	of Ca	liforr	ก่เล

	In re TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC.	Case N)			
		Chapter	11			
	Debtor(s)	1				
	DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSATION OF	ATTORNEY FOR	DEBTOR			
1.	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 329(a) and Fed. Bankr. P. 2016(b), I certify and that compensation paid to me within one year before the filing of rendered or to be rendered on behalf of the debtor(s) in contemplation	the petition in bankrupt	cy, or agreed to be p	aid to me, for services		
	For legal services, I have agreed to accept	\$	25,000			
	Prior to the filing of this statement I have received					
	Balance Due					
2.	The source of compensation paid to me was:	······································				
		XX 1. I.				
3.	Debtor V Other (specify) Booker T. The source of compensation to be paid to me is:	wade, Jr.				
J.	☐ Debtor	Wada Ir				
4.	I have not agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation vociates of my law firm.		nless they are memb	ers and		
	I have agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation with by law firm. A copy of the agreement, together with a list of the names					
5.						
5.	In return for the above-disclosed fee, I have agreed to render legal a. Analysis of the debtor's financial situation, and rendering advice	·		•		
Tł	 b. Preparation and filing of any petition, schedules, statements of a c. Representation of the debtor at the meeting of creditors and cont d. Representation of the debtor in adversary proceedings and other e. [Other provisions as needed] ne amount received is a deposit against compensation to be pain 	firmation hearing, and a r contested bankruptcy	ny adjourned hearing matters;	gs thereof;		
6.	By agreement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed fee does not	t include the following s	ervices:			
	CERT	FICATION				
	I certify that the foregoing is a complete statement of any agreement or arrangement for payment to me for representation of the debtor(s) in the bankruptcy proceeding.					
	September 23, 2009	/s/ Matthew J. Shier				
	Date	Si	gnature of Attorney			
		Pinnacle Law Group	LLP			
		N	ame of law firm			
	Case: 09-58098	Entered: 09/2	3/09 16:52:30	Page 10 of 11		

RESOLUTION BY WRITTEN CONSENT OF SOLE REMAINING DIRECTOR OF TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

I, the undersigned, being the sole remaining Director of TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC., a California Corporation, hereby adopt the following resolutions pursuant to the California Corporations Code and the Bylaws of TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC.:

WHEREAS, it appears that TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC. has encountered severe financial difficulties; and

WHEREAS, it appears that TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC. does not have cash flow to continue the operation of its business; and

WHEREAS, it appears that TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC. desires to restructure its obligations and/or cause the sale of its property and that TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC. should take advantage of CHAPTER 11 of the federal Bankruptcy Code to do so; and

WHEREAS, it appears that it would be appropriate for TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC. to file a petition under said CHAPTER 11 of the federal Bankruptcy Code and to retain the law firm of PINNACLE LAW GROUP LLP to facilitate the same; and

NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved that TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC. shall file a petition commencing a case under CHAPTER 11 of the federal Bankruptcy Code; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Company hire and retain PINNACLE LAW GROUP LLP to represent and file said petition on behalf of the Company; and it is further

RESOLVED, that BOOKER T. WADE, JR., President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, is authorized to make, execute and deliver such documentation as is reasonable and necessary to effectuate the foregoing resolutions.

Dated: September 23, 2009

RESOLUTION BY WRITTEN CONSENT OF SOLE REMAINING DIRECTOR OF TV-32 DIGITAL VENTURES INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

Page 1